See footnotes on the following page.

-- more --
Page 11 of 20

1) Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $22 million and $43 million of excess tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation in 2023 and 2022, respectively.

2) 2023 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $2.079 billion, or $1.18 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to restructuring
and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with acquisitions and other net expenses.

2022 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $2.533 billion, or $1.43 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to a voluntary
recall and restructuring actions, the impairment of R&D intangible assets, acquisition-related costs and
other net expenses.

-- more --
Page 12 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

4Q23
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 481 $ (481) $ —
Gross Margin  5,204  518  5,722
R&D  700  (78)  622
SG&A  2,724  (35)  2,689
Other (income) expense, net  (109)  (9)  (118)
Earnings before taxes  1,795  640  2,435
Taxes on Earnings  201  140  341
Net Earnings  1,594  500  2,094
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.91 $ 0.28 $ 1.19

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $481 million and other net expenses of $159 million associated
with restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions and other net expenses. See page 17 for additional details
regarding specified items.

4Q22
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 496 $ (496) $ —
Gross Margin  5,002  612  5,614
R&D  725  (71)  654
SG&A  2,973  (144)  2,829
Other (income) expense, net  (68)  (24)  (92)
Earnings before taxes  1,320  851  2,171
Taxes on Earnings  287  73  360
Net Earnings  1,033  778  1,811
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.59 $ 0.44 $ 1.03

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $496 million and other net expenses of $355 million associated
with restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 18 for additional details regarding
specified items.

-- more --
Page 13 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

12M23
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 1,966 $ (1,966) $ —
Gross Margin  20,168  2,109  22,277
R&D  2,741  (222)  2,519
SG&A  10,949  (102)  10,847
Other (income) expense, net  (479)  25  (454)
Earnings before taxes  6,664  2,408  9,072
Taxes on Earnings  941  329  1,270
Net Earnings  5,723  2,079  7,802
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 3.26 $ 1.18 $ 4.44

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.966 billion and other net expenses of $442 million associated
with restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details regarding
specified items.

12M22
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 2,013 $ (2,013) $ —
Gross Margin  22,498  2,351  24,849
R&D  2,888  (282)  2,606
SG&A  11,248  (236)  11,012
Other (income) expense, net  (321)  (55)  (376)
Earnings before taxes  8,306  2,924  11,230
Taxes on Earnings  1,373  391  1,764
Net Earnings  6,933  2,533  9,466
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 3.91 $ 1.43 $ 5.34

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $2.013 billion and other net expenses of $911 million that includes
charges for the impairment of R&D intangible assets, costs associated with a product recall and restructuring actions,
acquisition-related costs, and other net expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --
Page 14 of 20

A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for 2023 and 2022 is shown below:

4Q23

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 1,795 $ 201  11.2%
Specified items  640  140
Excluding specified items $ 2,435 $ 341  14.0%

4Q22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 1,320 $ 287  21.7%

Specified items  851  73
Excluding specified items $ 2,171 $ 360  16.5%

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2023 and 2022 is shown below:

12M23

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 6,664 $ 941  14.1% 1)
Specified items  2,408  329
Excluding specified items $ 9,072 $ 1,270  14.0%

12M22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 8,306 $ 1,373  16.5% 2)

Specified items  2,924  391
Excluding specified items $ 11,230 $ 1,764  15.7%

1) 2023 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $22 million in excess tax benefits
associated with share-based compensation.

2) 2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of  approximately $43 million in excess tax benefits
associated with share-based compensation.

-- more --
Page 15 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Revenue Reconciliation

Fourth Quarter and Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
($ in millions)

(unaudited)

4Q23 4Q22 % Change vs. 4Q22
Non-GAAP

Abbott
Reported

Impact
of CSI

acquisition
(a)

Impact from
business exit

(b)
Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Impact from
business exit

(b)
Adjusted
Revenue Reported Adjusted Organic

Total Company  10,241  (40)  (7)  10,194  10,091  (23)  10,068  1.5  1.3  2.1
U.S.  3,949  (38)  —  3,911  4,219  —  4,219  (6.4)  (7.3)  (7.3)
Intl  6,292  (2)  (7)  6,283  5,872  (23)  5,849  7.2  7.4  8.8

Total Nutrition  2,038  —  (7)  2,031  1,817  (23)  1,794  12.2  13.2  13.9
U.S.  860  —  —  860  795  —  795  8.2  8.2  8.2
Intl  1,178  —  (7)  1,171  1,022  (23)  999  15.3  17.2  18.5

Pediatric Nutrition  985  —  (7)  978  882  (23)  859  11.8  14.0  14.5
U.S.  505  —  —  505  454  —  454  11.4  11.4  11.4
Intl  480  —  (7)  473  428  (23)  405  12.3  16.9  17.9

Total Medical Devices  4,443  (40)  —  4,403  3,778  —  3,778  17.5  16.4  15.4
U.S.  2,065  (38)  —  2,027  1,754  —  1,754  17.6  15.5  15.5
Intl  2,378  (2)  —  2,376  2,024  —  2,024  17.5  17.4  15.4

Vascular  677  (40)  —  637  605  —  605  12.0  5.6  4.5
U.S.  245  (38)  —  207  214  —  214  14.8  (2.5)  (2.5)
Intl  432  (2)  —  430  391  —  391  10.4  9.9  8.3

12M23 12M22 % Change vs. 12M22
Non-GAAP

Abbott
Reported

Impact
of CSI

acquisition
(a)

Impact from
business exit

(b)
Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Impact from
business exit

(b)
Adjusted
Revenue Reported Adjusted Organic

Total Company  40,109  (130)  (48)  39,931  43,653  (135)  43,518  (8.1)  (8.2)  (6.2)
U.S.  15,452  (123)  —  15,329  18,142  —  18,142  (14.8)  (15.5)  (15.5)
Intl  24,657  (7)  (48)  24,602  25,511  (135)  25,376  (3.3)  (3.0)  0.5

Total Nutrition  8,154  —  (48)  8,106  7,459  (135)  7,324  9.3  10.7  13.0
U.S.  3,413  —  —  3,413  2,919  —  2,919  16.9  16.9  16.9
Intl  4,741  —  (48)  4,693  4,540  (135)  4,405  4.4  6.6  10.4

Pediatric Nutrition  3,934  —  (48)  3,886  3,481  (135)  3,346  13.0  16.1  17.9
U.S.  1,977  —  —  1,977  1,562  —  1,562  26.6  26.6  26.6
Intl  1,957  —  (48)  1,909  1,919  (135)  1,784  2.0  7.1  10.3

Total Medical Devices  16,887  (130)  —  16,757  14,802  —  14,802  14.1  13.2  14.2
U.S.  7,696  (123)  —  7,573  6,681  —  6,681  15.2  13.3  13.3
Intl  9,191  (7)  —  9,184  8,121  —  8,121  13.2  13.1  14.9

Vascular  2,681  (130)  —  2,551  2,483  —  2,483  8.0  2.7  4.0
U.S.  978  (123)  —  855  864  —  864  13.2  (1.0)  (1.0)
Intl  1,703  (7)  —  1,696  1,619  —  1,619  5.2  4.7  6.7

(a) Reflects the impact of the acquisition of Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. (CSI) on April 27, 2023.
(b) Reflects the impact of exiting the pediatric nutrition business in China. This action was initiated in December 2022.

-- more --
Page 16 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Details of Specified Items

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2023
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Acquisition or
Divestiture-
related (a)

Restructuring
and Cost

Reduction
Initiatives (b)

Intangible
Amortization Other (c)

Total